## NAGALAND INFORMATION COMMISSION OLD SECRETARIAT COMPLEX POST BOX NO. 148 NAGALAND KOHIMA – 797001

No./NIC/Compln-53/2010/ Dated Kohima, the 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2010.

Complainant : Shri. Neizelie Angami

C/o Reemedy Drug Shop, Kohima

Respondent : Department of Health & Family Welfare,

Public Authority : Nagaland, Kohima.

Directorate of Health & Family Welfare,

Nagaland, Kohima.

**Date of Hearing** - 29.7.2010

Present - 1. Shri R.F. Lotha, Public Information Officer,

Directorate of Health & Family Welfare

Principal Director, Health & Family Welfare and Shri Neizolie Angami, Complainant, are not present.

Date of Decision : 1.9.2010

## **FACTS**

The Commission received a Complaint from Shri Neizolie Angami C/o Reemedy Drug Shop, Viliethie Complex, Kohima on 20.7.2010 stating that he had submitted RTI application on 11.6.2010 to the Principal Director Health & Family Welfare Department seeking information but that he had not received any information.

During the hearing on 29.7.2010, the PIO Shi. R.F. Lotha stated that the Principal Director Health & Family Welfare had endorsed the RTI application to him on 16.6.2010. He had collected the information sought and sent the same to the applicant on 5.7.2010 but he could not produce the receipt from the applicant. The Commission directed him to produce receipt on 30.7.2010.

The complainant was not present and hence there is no statement from him.

The PIO Shri. R.F. Lotha on 29.7.2010 produced the receipt given by Remeedy, DL NO NL, DHS 42/43 Kohima, stating therein the DAK was received on 6.7.2010 from Directorate Health & Family Welfare, Kohima.

Document thus having been produced to support the statement of the PIO that the information has been sent and received on 6.7.2010, and the complainant has not been present to affirm or deny, the Complaint is disposed off.

Pronounced in open proceedings today.

Copies be given to the parties.

Copy be sent to

1. The Principal Director Health & Family Welfare, Nagaland, Kohima.

## Sd/-**P. Talitemjen Ao, IAS (Rtd)**Chief Information Commissioner, Nagaland

Sd/-

**Rev.Dr. W. Pongsing Konyak** State Information Commissioner, Nagaland Sd/-**Dr. Kuhoi K Zhimomi**State Information Commissioner,
Nagaland.

Authenticated by

Under Secretary Nagaland Information Commission Kohima